EXHIBIT 4

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Special Board Meeting
January 26, 2010

CHANGE ORDER #1: WOODLAND BRANCH IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

On May 21, 2009, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the combined trades and all
alternates contract for the Woodland Branch Improvements and Construction of Mobile
Services Office Project to Sterling Professional Group; and

The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion approve written change orders and

subsequently amend the contract sum; and

Moody-Nolan, Inc., the professional design firm for the project, has reviewed the
necessity of the following and recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

Change Amount Description

CO-1 $+13,081.00 Remove 635 extra cubic yards of bad soil

CO-2 +2,280.00 Add extra concrete in footers per recommendation
of EDP, Library's consultant

cO-3 +17,768.00 For excavation and concrete to add a retaining wall
next to the dumpster

CO-4 +5,821.00 For matching the face brick of the existing building

CO-5 +5,863.00 Add extra steel channels at the overhead doors

CO-6 +3,909.00 To provide additional waterproofing at the East &
South walls

cO-7 +18,012.00 Add taper insulation & roofing for proper slope

CO-8 +5,144.00 To install 2 double doors between old & new

CO-9 +57,572.00 To lower connection to storm sewer per life safety
code

CO-10 +9,760.00 To add ceramic floor and wall tile in bathroom

CO- 11 +2,393.00 To install safety bollards in front of electrical panel
and gas meter

CO-12 +6,917.00 To repair collapsing catch basin



CO-13 +1,042.00 To provide door for charging closet

CO-14 +4,572.00 To rework entrance to center automatic doors
CO-15 -1,019.00 Credit for use of original carpet instead of upgrade
Total $ +153,115.00

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Change Crder above be approved with the $153,115.00 increase being
charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40179905-55300-10799.




Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 11, 2010

Subject Change #1 - #8 ( Sterling Professional Group)

Change Order #1

- This change order is needed to remove 635 extra cu. yards of bad soil at a cost of
$13,081.00.

Change Order #2

This change order is needed to add extra concrete used in the footers per EDP the
Library’s consultant. The cost of this is $2,280.00.

Change Order #3

This change order is needed for excavation and concrete to add a retaining wall
next to the dumpster. The cost of this is $17,768.00.

Change Order #4

This change order is needed to match the face brick of the existing building and is
the difference between spec and actual cost. The total amount of this is $5,821.00.

Change Order #5

This change order is needed to add extra steel channels at the overhead doors. The
total amount for this is $5,863.00.

Change Order #6

This change order is needed-to provide additional waterproofing at the east and
south walls. The total amount of this is $3,909.00.



Change Order #7

This change order is needed to add tapered insulation and roofing to obtain the

proper slope per architect and structural engineer. The total amount for this is
$18,012.00.

Change Order #8

This change order is needed to install two (2) double doors in the openings
between the old and the new building per the City. The total amount for this is
$5,144.00.



. Change Order

| AIA Document G701” - 2001

" PROJECT: (Nowme and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: py——
-WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY |
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT 1
. .5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ‘ : _ 1
" . TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) EELD [
6531 Tumey Road CONTRACT DAT | OTHER O
T All Work

- Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125

CONTRACT FOR;

" The Contract is.changed as follows: o _
' (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
635 EXTRA Cu. YRD,S'_ OF SOIL REMOVED @ $20.00 CU. YRD. $12,700.00.

BOND3% - $  .381.00
$13,081.00

“TOTAL™. .

'The.qriginél (ContractSum) (G{fﬁéﬂééﬂlﬂdﬂlﬁﬁfﬂ _1'1cle) was

The net change by preyiously anth ange Orders . , _
1,500,200.00

The (Contrsct Sum) (bt MEAGEH ice) prio to s Change Order was

E The (Contract Sum) (CUAHMEA Nkt Price) will be (increased) (ddddeddday! o .
: | $ 13,081.00

by this;Cl:'la‘ﬁgé’Qf:dgr mthe amount of °
. : 1,51 3,28_1.00

- 'The new (Contract Surm (Gﬁ%éﬂééd’ﬁ/liﬂﬁ{ﬁﬁf?ﬁce) including this Change Order will be $

' The Cpﬂtfa_ﬁt Tune will be (fﬁﬂés(s’e’d) (Ide’alréﬁééﬁ) (unchanged) By (% ydays
The date of Substaﬁﬁi‘al Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Urjc_hanged
(No;é.“ i’?’iis—jChc—z.nge_.'b'rdér doés not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or. Guaranteed Maximum Price

which hgv_e; bqgn authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owrner and Contmctdn"in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

* NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Sterling Professional Group, LLC

RACTOR TP T
§85T ey Road 2~
Garfield Heights; Ghio 44125

Cleveland Public Library
gglglg{ (Firin.ngme) '

5 Superior Avehue
Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS '

Mdbqy-Nblan, '_Ihq. .

ARCHITECT (Fimm name] :
- BHEC AR oame) o ite 100

Cleye/lan“’i, Q;nq%ﬁ;)f

F(Signatired”
; nyilii'am_d_. Snodgrass, President
SO s 0F

DATE ~ 7 DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Coniract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured. o

BY (Signats

AIA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All righls reserved. WARNING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent posslble under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this docurnent when completed. To repart copyright violations of AIA Conirack Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aid.org.



o Thc (Contract Sum) (G{Iéfz{ﬁiée’d Maéﬁfﬁdﬁ{'ljnce) will be (increased) (dééfc’a(s’e’d)’ i

1A bocument G701" - 2001

| Change Order

- PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2 OWNER OO
‘WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY ' At
' 'BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: -14/19/2009 ARCHITECT [
. 5806 WOODLAND AVENUE \ : : e

CLEVELAND OHIO 44104 - ARCHITECT'S FROJE_CT NUMB CONTRAGTOR [

" T0 CONTRACTOR (Name and address) FIELD [
-Sterl:ng Professional Group, LLC - 07/03/2009 ‘

' OTHER [

5531 Tumey Road

Garfxeld He:ghts ‘Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: | All Work

The Contract is changed as follows _ . _ |
o Include, Where. applzcable, any undzsputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
EXTRA CONCRETE USED INFOQTING PER EDP

: 17.5'CU/YDS @ $100.00/YD lNSTALLED PLUSP&O . $1,925.00
' .j"STERLING P & 015% - . _ 288,
- SUBTOTAL. : '+ - ‘ ,214.00 v
BOND 3% % _88.00
$2,280.00

TOTAL

13,081.00

- The (Contract Sum) (Glﬁéfdﬂt’e’c’d Mﬁ Vid P’ncc) prior to this Change Order was 1’513=231'00 |

by this Change Order in the amount of $ 228000

" The new (Contract Sum) (GUaﬁ‘ébtéédfMdﬂlﬁ{ﬁﬁfPﬁce) including this Change Order will be $ 1:515,561.00

The. Contract Time will be ({ﬁé{e’a(s’e’d) (’d’e’c’rééééﬁ) (unchanged) by ¢ 9 )days
The date of Substanual Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

- (Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

" which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

- Owner and Contracror m whzch case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,)
NOT VALID UNTIL S[GNED BY THE ARCH[TECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER ' '

Moody—Nolan inc. Sterlmg Professmnal Group, LLc Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (F CTO
4415 Euc d Avenue Su:te 100 ume II‘:\Fm jame) 3%1 Egqug)emr ﬁveglue

- Cleve and, Ohio 44103 Garf ield Heights; Clevelanid, Chio 44111- -1271

ADDRESS

BY (Signat:
fam J. Snodgrass, President

(ﬁzp"&?’mme)
20 0? SO /&c oy
DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes wiil not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Capyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rlghts reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Pocument is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or disiribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted o the maximun extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted 1o reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsal, copyright@aia.org.



Change Order

Document G701" -

2001

- Gart' eld HEIghts Ohlo 441425

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

..PROJECT (Name and address N
. WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRA)RY OWNER TJ
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [J
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE i 16 PR
_ CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUME CONTRACTOR [
* :TO'CONTRACTOR: (Naine and address) : _ FIELD [
: =Steri|ng Prof: sional Group, LLC : P 07/03/2009 ,
6531 Tumey Rodd . - (CONTRACT DATE: OTHER [
All Work

CONTRACT FOR:

_ E The (Contract Sum) (dﬁéféﬂt’e’éd NibsRtaA Hrice) will be (increased) (déé{e{a’sfe’d)l'
~ by this Change Order in the amount of -
_The new (Contract Sum) (Gﬁé&éﬁfééd@(dd}fﬁﬁﬁ&ﬂ’l’ﬁce) including thIS Change Order willbe - §

. The Contract Tlme W1]1 be (Mé{e’ajs’e’d) (ﬁle/c{'ééééﬁ) (tinchanged) by (
"The date of Substanttal Completlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

' ‘ﬁ"y&ucftd K’&enue Swte 100.

C!eve

're applrcable any undzsputed amount attrzbutable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
CRETE RETAINING WALL, EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE 51
_ : 5,000.00

$.2.250.00
$17,250.00
$ . 518.00 ,
$17,768.00

15,361.00

The net change by prewously anthori _hange Orders

1,515,561.00

The (Contract Sum) (Glﬁﬁfeﬁ{t'e’é'd kAL Phice) prior fo this Change Order was

$ 17_,'768.0‘0

1,533,329.00

0 ) days

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

. Owner and Coniractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construcrmn Change Dzrecﬂve }

NOT VAL]D UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCH[TECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Sterl:ng Professional Group, LLC

gg§ CTOR Jlagg dnafze)

Garf‘ eId Helghts Chig 44125

Cleveland Public Library

W i)
pefior Avenue
Cleveiand Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS

Moody—No!an Inc

d, Ohio 441 03

BY (Signature

Tl .S s
i
/0/&- c &85

DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

DATE

AlA Document G7017™ — 2001, Copyright ® 1979 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architecis. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by L1.8. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum exient possible under the law.

Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.crg.



- "Change Order

A Document G701" - 2001

' PROJECT: (Name and address)
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY

'MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA DATE:

-5 WOODLAND AVENUE ‘ v DDA AT L

‘ TO'CONTRACTOR (Name and address)
"~ Sterling Professional Group, LLC
- 5531 Tumey- Road
__zarr ield Hetghts Chio 44125 ‘

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

CONTRACT DAT
CONTRACT FOR:

07/03/2009
All Work

OWNER OO
ARCHITECT O
CONTRAGTOR [
FIELD [
 OTHER O

©tract is; changed as follows

- i (Include, aahere applicable, ‘any und:sputed amount attributable to prekusly executed Construction Change Directives )

RA UNIT COST FOR FACE BRICK DIFFERENCE BETWEEN .
ND ACTUAL COST $130[T HOUSAND

BOND3% |
TOTAL S

" The original (Contract Sum) (G{fdr’a{ﬂéé&’ ' i

: . The net change by prevmusly auth' i ange Orders
= The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéfﬁﬁfééd’ﬂff j

: by this Change Order in the amounit of

‘ The Hew- (Contract Sum) (Gﬁfz{ré!t{tééﬁf Méﬁxﬁh’xb’!"ﬁcc) including this Change Order will be 5

The Contract Tlme will- be (iﬁ[:féas’éd) (dffcﬁ!e’a’sje’d) (unchanged) by

$5,621.00

7 hh Price) prior to this Change Order was
‘ The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéfaﬁfééd‘wfbﬁﬁﬁﬁ{’lfnce) will be (mcreased) (dééfédée’d)’( i

33,129.00

1,533,329.00

ed)
s se200

1,539,150.00

(0 ')days

“The date of Substantlal Compleﬁon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note This Ckange Order does not. mclude changes in.the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
- which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
- Owner and Conrmctor, in which case a Ckange Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

' NOT VALID UNTIC SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody—Nolan !nc Sterllng Professional Group, LLC

Cleveland Public Library

SONTeCroe g
. Garfield Height

TECT (F
45 ﬁ;fd%é’mﬂ’ée)sme 100

Clevefard, Ohio 44103

é’%”é‘%%%ﬁ&”ﬁiﬁ’é’%ue

Cleveland Ohio 441 11- 12?1

ADDRESS

BY (Signaru

ame)

/ajzc o8

- As ﬂy}gamd Snodgrass,-President o

DATE

DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Con.t'ract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that

changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ ~ 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Insutute of Architects. All rights reserved. WAHNING This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproducnon or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of i, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when complsted. To report copyright viclations of AIA Gontract Documents, e-mall

The American institute of Architects’ legal counsgl, copyright@aia.org.



Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and add ess) | CHANGE ORDER NUMBER;

. WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY OWNER LI
.. ‘BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT OJ
| 5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ~ , : )
 “CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMB CONTRACTOR [J
. TO CONTRACTOR (Na}ne and address) FIELD D
: 'Sterhng Professional Group, LLC 07/03/2009
. 5531 Tumey Road CONTRACT DAT % OTHER [I

Gan‘" eld Heights, Ohip 441 25 : CONTRACT FOR: All Work

. ‘The Contract s changed as follows

L (Include where dpplicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
"EXTRA STEEL CHANNELS AT OVERHEAD DOORS $4,950.00

38,950.00

1,53‘9,150.00

' ’The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéféﬁfééd‘ (i Price) prior to this Change Order ﬁas

The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁ&%ﬁééﬂ’ﬂﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ’l’nce) will be (mcreased) {abbtdddday (7

; 5,663.00

by this Change Order in the amount of

1,545,013.00

. The new-(Contrac,t‘Sum) (Q@_idﬂa&ftééﬁfl{ﬁﬂﬁiﬂ Pficé) including this Changé Order will be $
' The Contract Time will be (A¢44444d) ddddiddselsy (unchanged) by ( O )days
| The date of Substantlal Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note Thz.s Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contmct Time or Guaranteed Maxzmum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
- Ownerand Contractor, in which case a Change Qrder is executed to supersede the Construction Change Dzrecnve J

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

. Moody—Nofan Inc Sterling Professjona! Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
CHITECT C ' F
‘ ﬁﬁ é Euch(g mflenue Suite 100 §8§IRP u:Trtljgy E Jm me) gg\g‘] g‘iu()éﬁgrn m:4111 1571
i0 44125 Cleveland, Ohio -

C[eve!and Ohlo 44103 GarF eld Heights,

ADDRESS

s me)

(Tyiedji;w)

- 700 1 o /&/&_c Y |
DATE” DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amencan [nstitute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARMNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this A1A° Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe clvil and eriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted 1o the maximum exient possible under the law.
Purchasers are perm|tted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright vilations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal counssl, copyright@aia. org.



A ‘Document G701" - 2001

Cha'ng_e Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: , OWNER LI

WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY e T

BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: 11/19/2009 ARCHITEGT OO

B80S WOODLAND AVENUE .

GLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NU CONTRAGTOR 1

TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) ‘ FIELD [
- Sterling Professional Group, LLC 07/03/2009

5531 Turney Road - ; CONTRACT DATE ’ OTHER O

Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

. The Contract is changed as follows:

- {Include; where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Constiuction Change Directives)

- WATERPROOFING EAST AND-SOUTH WALLS $3,300.00 .

. STERLINGP &0

- SUBTOTAL
BOND 3%
TOTAL .

The original (Contract-Sum) (GhHAtddd
The net change by previously authori

1,545,013.00

Thé (Contract Sﬁm) (Gdaﬁ’aﬁl’téé@ Méﬂl’tﬂﬁl’ Pfice) prior to this Change Order was

. The (Contract Sun) (Gud/tbbl! MAKAA Phice) will be (increased) (bbb
by this Change Order in the amount of :

$ 3,909.00

The new. (antract Sum) (G_{léfiﬁie'éd Nibtdibhhfd Frice) including this Change Order will be $ 1,548,922.00

* The Contract Time will be (kbbb (AbbH4444) (unchanged) by ( O )days
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

_ '(Note." This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody—Nolah, Inc. , Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Fj T : ER (T
TSI R ERGE suite 100 T ey Road ™™ WS fperor Kvehue

C[evelayd’,j)hlo 44103 s Garfield Heights;. Ohic Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271

ADDRESS

\ﬂii%. Snodgrass, President
7 b E——

e . OF
DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Gontract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured. -

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architests. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA? Document,
or any portion of il, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitied to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyrighi@aia.org.



- Change Order

Document G701" -

2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: ~ 7

PROJECT Name and address)

. WEOoD LAI\ED BRANCH LIBRARY OWNER [
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA . DATE: ARCHITECT [
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE \ , »

| EVELAND, OHIO 44104 :ARCHITECT S PROJECT NUMB CONTRAGTOR [

70 GONTRAGTOR: (Naine.dnd addvess) ‘ FELD L]

: E‘Sterhng Proféssional Group, LLe 3y 07/03/2009 _
.+ 5531 Tumey Road CONTRACT DATE OTHER [1
- Gart’ eld Hetghts Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

3‘ The Contract is changed as, fol]ows

' “(Include; where applzcable, any undisputed amount attributable to prekusly executed Construction Change D:recaves)
EXTRA TAPERED INSULATION AND ROOFING TO OBTAIN PROPER SLOPE

PER ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER $15,206.00
STERLING P&Q" $ 228100

© SUBTOTAL $17,487.00
BOND 3% '$ . 52400
$18,012.00

TOTAL

The'(Cohti;aCt Sum) (Gﬁéf&ﬁféédfbéf : h‘iff‘nce) prior to tlus Change Order was 1,548,922:00 .

. The (Contract Snm) ((ﬁﬁéféﬁféé&’ﬂﬁ}&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ’[‘nce) will be (mcreascd) (&é&féﬁﬁd— .
$ ~ 18,012.00

by this Change Order in the amount of

1,566,934.00

The new (Contract Sum) (C‘ﬁ!dﬂiﬁftééﬂ’ MAKDhdrb! Pfice) including this Change Order w1]l be $
- The, Contract Time will be (ﬂléféﬂéd) (dééféa%’d) (unchanged) by ¢ 9 ydays
: The date of Substantlal Completlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Un¢hanged

(Note Thzs Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been auithorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Ownér and Contmcto:, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Constmctzon Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
Sterling Professional Gr_oup, LLC _ .

5551 Turmey Road 1

Garfield Heights;:&hio 44125

Gleveland Public Library

gg@lgﬁ (Firmn me)

uperior venue
C[eveland Oh[o 44111- 1271
ADDRESS

Moody—No!an Ine.

CT
: ﬁ%—rgucl:(g Avenue Suste 100
Clevela hio 441 03

BY (Signaty,

pé’r;r)"'“f"'f“
DATE '

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copyright ©® 1979, 1987 2000 and 2001 by The Amencan Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties, Unauthorized reproducﬂon or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may resuit in severe civil and criminal penaliles, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed, To report copyright viclations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, capyrighi@aia.org.



IA Document G701" - 2001

. Change Order
PROJECT: (Name and address) ~CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER L]
" WOOBLAND BRANCH LIBRARY e INE
.- . BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA : TEC
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ARCHITECT'S PROJECT N e
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 : ) CONTRACTOR O
'TO CONTRACTOR: (Name arid address) FIELD [
- Sterting Profegsional Group, LLC - ‘ : 07/03/2009
st Tomey nead CONTRACT DATE OTHER DI
- - All Work '

Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR:

* The Contract js changed as follows: .
(Include, where applicable, any und_iivguted amount attributable to previously executed %%n.s"truction Change Directives)

2 EXTRA DOUBLE DOORS PER CITY COMMENTS-MATERIALS $3,463.00
LABOR 2 MEN 8 HRS @ $55/HR $  880.00
CTOTAL ., T , $4,343.00
" STERLING P &0 $ 651.00

SUBTQTAL = = $4,594.00 )
‘BOND 3% $ _150.00
$5,144.00

 TOTAL -

The original (Contrdct Sum) (GHHAHHEE"

- The net change by previously auth ange Orders _ ‘
The (COntfaqit‘Sl_m'l) (Gﬂéfdﬁfde!cﬂ*jl HPI‘iCE:) prior to this Change Order was 1’566'.93_4'00
The (Contract Sum) (GhAHAL WAL Price) will be (increased) (ddbfddddayd Led)
by this Cha:nge Order in the amount of 5,144.00

" The new (Contract Sum) (GUALHSAUNA R Bfice) including this Change Order willbe ¢ »572078.00

The Contrace Time will be () (MESL) (unchanged) by ¢ O )days
 The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged
(NQféf ThiS.'Changé Order does ot include changes z'n. the Contract Sum, Contract‘Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

which have been authorizeéd by Constriction Change Diréctive until the cost and time have beert agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.,)

NQT VALID UNTIL'SI.G_NED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
MOOd_&’-NOIEi!j, inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC
CHITECT (T - - R (T paie)
LATER A R aeme) o ite 100 o ney Eeggame)
_ _Clevelan;l:)()hio 441(_)3"4 Garfield Height 44125
ADBRES! : M 3

Cleveland Public Library

QURER (T me
ernor Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271

ADDRESS '

Mhé'%l Snodgras_s., _Pres@f.-rll.t .

* (Dwed nam ' iR (Typedame). |~
YeC . D708 0 Hee o
DATE ) v DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AA gocument G701™ — 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects- Alf rights reserved. WARNING: This
AlA” Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles, Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Dacument,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosscuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are parmitied to reproduce ten {10) coples of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Dosuments, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legat counsal, copyright@aia.org.



Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 16, 2010

Subject Change Order #9,#10, #11, #12, #13, #14, and #15
(Sterling Professional Group)

Change Order #9

This change order is needed due to the life safety code to lower the connection to
the storm sewer. The total amount for this is $57,572.00.

Change Order #10

This change order is needed to add ceramic floor and wall tile in bathroom (Alt 3).
The total amount for this is $9,760.00.

Change Order #11

This change order is needed to install safety bollards in front of the electrical
panel and the gas meter. The amount for this is $2,393.00.

Change Order #12

This change order is needed to repair a catch basin that was collapsing. The total
amount for this is $6,917.00.

Change Order #13

This change order is needed to provide a door for the charging closet. The total
Amount for this is $1,042.00.

Change Order #14

This changé order is needed to rework the entrance to center the automatic doors.
The total amount for this is $4,572.00.



Change Order #15

This change order is needed to issue a credit for use of original carpet in lieu of
Upgrade as stated on change order #10. The total amount is -$1,019.00.



Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date Tanuary 22, 2010

Subject  Estimate for new ceiling, carpeting, and lights for Woodland Branch
{Change Order)

Due to the emergency removal of the asbestos ceiling additional work above and beyond
Sterling Professional Groups contract will be need. Attached you will find an itemized
estimated list of the work that will be submitted as a change order. [ am requesting that
this estimate be used as a not to exceed $52,160.00 for this work.



ﬁ.AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJ EGT (Name and addr es.s‘} " CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER [
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
- BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LiIBRA DATE: ARCHITECT I
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE Ape . o
- CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 - ARCHITECT'S PROJECT N CONTRACTOR [
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) o . FIELD [J
{ Group, LLC \ : -
sterling Professional Group, GONTRACT DATE 07103;2;)09. oTHER [T

- B531 Tumey Road

' Garfield Helghts ‘Ohio 44125 : CONTRACT FOR: All Work

The Contract is, changed as follows

' (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
- Storm sewer lowering.per new prints from Moody-Nolan dated 6/17/09. Additional labor, material and equipment to _
install tite- sheeting & trehch boxes. - Additional tools, materials & pumps. Additional traff ic control suppl:es prémitm

backfill and concrete mianhole risér with steps. . Remove spoils off sité; 89.00 .

Additional pen'ruts needed If not complete by 1- 14—201 0 $ 1 315.0Q
Overhead & Profi t i ‘ ‘ $ 7,291.00 o o
3% Bond ¥ o $ 1.677.00

: TOTAL Change Order $ 57,672.00

' Th,e oﬂ;’;i’pal (Coi_itraet Suﬁi) (G{iéféﬁfééd

’ The net change by prevmusly autho

The (Contract Snm) (Glid:’dﬂtééﬁ Mﬁﬂt’r{dﬂ Phice) prior to this Change Order was - 1,5?2,@78.00

' The (Contract Sum) (Gdﬂ:{dt’ée’d Mﬁ&iﬁﬂﬁ Price) will be (increased) (’dédﬂda’s@ﬁ il
57, 572 00

by tIus Change Order in the a.rnount of
’I 629, 650 00

The new (Contract Sum) (GﬁéfﬁﬁféédMa’:ﬁiﬁﬁMfFﬁce) including this Change Order wﬂl be $
The Contract Tmle will be (increased) (AEEFLALLE) (ﬁﬂc’[fe{ﬂééd) by Thirty days ( 30 )days
- The date of Substantlal Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Ty days after approval

_ (Note This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
‘which have been authorized by Construction: Change Directive until the cost and ftime have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Constmctwn Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody~Nolan Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library

ARCHFFECT F CON ’ ER (F: .

4415 Eucfldlﬂgnue) Suite 100 . 553T Tﬁm§§ﬂoaéa e). ‘ %‘gg urpéﬁg;z '\?}g)nue

Cleve/iafyi Oth 44103 / Garfi eld Heights;.Qhio 44125 Cleveland, Ohto 44111« 1271
A\ S ' —  ADDRESS

g%ﬂllfamd Snodgrass Presndent

¥ 1 o (Typed name) T

A 13 2010 . WY,
' J DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701™ — 2007, Copyright ® 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American !nstltute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.8. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproducllon ar distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitied to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ fegal counsel, copyright@ala.org.



®ATA pocument 67017 - 2001

Chénge Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMRBER: OWNER [
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [I
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE , ‘
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMB CONTRACTOR [J
... TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD [T
Ster[ing Prpfessional Group; LLC CONTRACT D AT 07/03/2009
. 5531 Turnéy Road _ OTHER [
 Garfield Heights, Ohio 44126 CONTRACT FOR; All Work

The Contract is changed as follows:
* (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
Ceramic tile needed for walls and floors, framing, gypsum, panel 15 and paint

- int bathroom {Alt 3) per Architect. $7,380.00
+ .Additional cost for upgraded carpet in existing office area by kitchenett $ 860.00
- Subtotal o ; $8,240.00
Overhead & profit $1,236.00
3% Bond $ 284.00
Total’ $5,760.00
The original (Contract Sum) (GUAHEALANEAFAIRA $ »200.00

"129,450.00
1,629,650.00

Thg net change by previously anthorized-Ch
. The (Contract Sum) (Guldrddiblld MY Phice) prior to this Change Order was
"+ The (Contract Sum) '(Gﬁﬂdﬂt@e’d MbkiAtdhd Price) will be (increased) (dddrbbsbl)

- by this Change Order in the-amount of

$ 9,760.00
1,639,410.00

| The new (Contract Sum) (Glibtahtddd WYkl Wfice) including this Change Order will be $
 The Contract Time will be (increased) (6bkFéAé4d) (ic44dda) vy ( O )days
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

{Note: ThisChange Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Ovwner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

M‘o‘ody—Nolan, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Pubtic Library
ARCHITECT (_Finn name} . CONTRACTOR {Firm name) QWNER (Firm naqme)
4415 Eyelid Avenue, Suite 100 5531 Tumey Road : 325 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 441111 271_
ADDRESS

Cleve , Ohio 44103
: P

d Wa" (@@am J. Snodgrass, President

- """"‘_:"'::.(_'Z"J’ ed name) oo - '(Z[j!ﬁ.f?&"’name) Lo
¢ J 22 ,40(D 2y My P76
DATE / DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Coniract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Gopyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Dogument,
or any portion of it, may resuit In severe civil and crlminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright viofations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Archilects’ legal counsel, copyright@ala.org.



T (Name and address)

~CHANGE ORDERNUMBER: 119

. WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY OWNER [
' MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [J
- 6- WOODLAND AVENUE . .

- CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NY CONTRACTOR (1
o TO CONTRACTGR (Naine ind address) _ FIELD [
Sterlmg Profes, onal Group, LLC CONTRACT DATE: 07/03/2009 . _
- 55311 Tumey: Road B - - ) S OTHER O

- Garf'eld Helghts omo 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

‘ The Contract is- changed as, follows

! (Include, where applzcable any undisputed aimount attributable to previously executed Consrmctzon Change Directives)

Fumnish and install (4) 6" x 8' concrete filled and painted boflards $2,020.00

' Overhead & Proﬁt _ $ 303.00
3% Bond $ _.7000

. $2,393.00

Total _

The ongmal (Contract Sum) (G{fafréhféé& :
' - 139,210.00

~ The (Contract Smn) (Gﬁﬁfdl{t’ée'd Mk ddAd JP’nce) prior to this Change Order was 1-639'4'1O'09
- The (Coutract Sum) (Gﬁéﬂﬂie’éd Nihibhahd Frice) will be (mcreased) (dddidddeay' i _
_ by thlS Change Order i m the amount of . $ 2,393.00

The new (Contract Sum) (be'réﬁtééde;&&ﬁb&ﬁfFﬁce) including th15 Change Order will be $ 1,641,603.00

' The, Contract Tlme w1ll be (mcreased) (He’c%ﬁééﬁ) (Hx{él{z{ﬁééd) by | (0. Ydays
'The date of Substantlal Completmn as of the date of this Change Order therefore js Unchanged
(Noze T hzs Change Om’er does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maxtmum Price

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Constmctzon Change Dzrectwe )

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Moody-Nolan Inc. ‘ Sterling Professional Group, LLC
"ARCH TECT {Firm na CONTRACTOR (Firm &mme}

‘4415 Euclid Avenue)Sulte 100 5531 Turmmey Roa
Cleve, Ohio 44103 Garfield Height:

Cleveland Publlc lerary

OWNER (Firin name} '
325 Buperior Avenue

Clevela_nd tho 44111~ 1271_
ADDRESS

BY (Signa /

DATE

CAUTION You should sign an originat AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Bacument G701™ — 2001. Capyright © 1979 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amesican Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA? Document is protected by U.S. Copyrigtit Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distributlon of this AlA® Document,
or any portioh of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecated to the maximum extent possible under the faw.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) coples of this document when cormpleted. To repott copytight vickations of AIA Confract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Archilects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org,



'-Ch'énge Order

Document G701 -

2001

7 PROJECT {Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER ]
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY

~ BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE , :

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUM CONTRACTOR L1

o TO.CQNTRACTOR. (Name and address) FIELD O

. Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009 :

5531 Tumey Road ‘ OTHER I

All Work

_ Garf eld Helghis OhIO 44125

CONTRACT FOR:

*'The Contract is cha.nged as fo]lows

(Include where applzcable any undisputed amount attrzbutable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
Baw cut, Jackhammer Haul Concrete by catch basin. Install and tamper stone, fumish and 1nstal! approx:mately 425

"sq. ft of new 6" conicrete. $5,840.00

. Ovérhead & prof' it $ 876.00

3% Bond.’ . $ 201.00
Total

We will research the problem affer concrete is remo it is' more than a minor issue we will biil it out on
and matenal hagic affar sntution t4 the nrahlem nnn S :

The original (Conl:tact Sum) (G{I’a(téﬁ%éé&lﬂdﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁlﬁﬁce) was

. _The net change by, prevmusly authon )
 "The (Conixact Sum) (Gﬁéfa{ﬂfde'd Mibkiihibdfd Hrice) prior to this Change Order was
. The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéfﬁﬁfééd ’M’aﬁﬁfﬁﬁfﬁ Hrice) will be (iricreased) (déé:’ézis’e’ )i

by this Change Order in the amount of

$ 8,917.00

“The new (Contract Sum) (Gﬁ!a&éhtééﬂfMd:{frﬁLﬁﬁfPﬁce) mcludmg thlS Change Order will be $ | 1 648 720.00

“The. Coutract Timie will be (increased) (’de’dﬂe&éé&) (ddditAbEta) by (0 Ydays
: The date of Substantial Complenon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: Thzs Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Corztmct Time or Guaranteed Maxinium Price
- which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive imtil the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Constmctzon Change Directive. )

NDT VALID UNTIL S!GNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Stemng Professional Group, LLC

Moody—Nolan the. " Cleveland Public Library

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
4415 Euclid Avenue, Su:te 100 ‘ 5531 Tumey Road % 325 Superior Avenue
nOhio 44126 Cleveland, Ohio 44111- 1271

) Clev7|a’1d Ohio 44103

ADDRESS

jam J. Snodgrass, President

- (Typethuname) -
/‘/ v
ATE

N pedamer

|2 2010
CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Gontract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

a7

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 200t by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved WARNING: This
AA® Documient is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Infernational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AiA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum exteni possible under the law,
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of ihis document when cempleted. To report copyright violations of AJA Coniract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architecls’ legal counsel, copyrighi@aia.org.



| Change Order

IA Document G701" - 20.01

. PROJECT {Name and address)
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY

BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA
" 5806 WOODLAND AVENUE
CLEVELAND OHIO 44104
T0 CONTRACTOR (Name and address)
‘ Sterlmg Professional Group, e

5531 Tumey Road
‘ Garf’ eld Hetghts OhIO 44125

CHANGE ORDER NU.MBER: R
PATE: ARCHITECT [
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT N CONTRAGTOR I
' FIELD {1
CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009 R
CONTRACT FOR: All Work ‘

. The Contract is changed as follows

. (Include, where applicable, any indisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

‘New pre-finished door and’ frame for the charging closet in room #1 09

: Overhead & Profit
; 3% Bond . ’
“Total 3

$ 880.00

$ 132.00

$ _30.00

$1,042,00 ‘ 4

The original (Contract s'ﬁnd)' (Cddebts
The net, change by prevmusly authorizé

- The (Contract Sum) (Gb%éﬁfééll’wf ﬁHl’I‘nce) prior to this Change Order was
The (Contract Sum) (@U&éﬁi&é&’ﬂ/ﬁﬂﬁ{ﬁn@nce) will be (inicreased) {&éétéé.éé '

by thIS Change Order 1n the amount of -

: 'The new (Contract Sum) (Gdilla’dtééﬂ' Makiddv/ Phce) including this Change Order will be $

The Contract Tune Wﬂl be (mcreased) (dééféa(s’e’d) (ﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁ’g’ed) by

1,648,720.00

$ 1,042.00

1,649,762.00-

(0 Jdays

The datc of Substaritial Completlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore js Unchanged

(Note Thzs Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Pnce
“which have been authorized by Construction Change Dir ecnve until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
' Owner and Contmctor in whzch case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Dzrectzve )

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER:

Moody~Nolan Inc Sterhng Profess:onal Group, LLC

Cleveland Public Library

ARCHITECT (Firm n

CONTRACTOR (Fi
- 4415 Euclid Avenue )Suﬂe 100 Sy n_w)

55831 Tumey Road
Garfield Height

OWNER (an name)
325 Superior Averue

Cleveland Chio 44441 1271

CIev;lqnd Ohio 44103 A

ADDRESS

BY (Signa

DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an eriginal AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that

changes will not be obscured

AlA Document G701™ —2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Trealies. Unauthorized reproductlon or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of i, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wili be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

Purchasers are pen'mtted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Dacuments, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



IA Document G701" ~ 2001

Change Order

JECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: CWNER O
/AND BRANCH LIBRARY | o
KMOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT I
WOODLAND AVENUE e by : ‘
'CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMB CONTRACTOR [
T_ ) CONTRACTBR (Name ana' address) FIELD D
o Sterling Professional Group, LLC A 07/03/2009
5531 Tumey Road - CONTRACT DA i OTHER OI

. Garfield Helghts Onid 44125 CONTRACT FOR: Al Work

The Contract is changed as follows
(Include where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to prevzously executed Constmcnon Change Directives)
.- Rewaork enfrance to accomodate Automatic Doors (Alt. 4) per Architect.
Extra frammg, gypsum and finishes $3,860.00
Overhead & Profit
3% Bond )

Tota! .

| The ori'ginz:{l: (Contract Sum) (Ghbthhiddd Nt

‘Thenet change by prevmusly anthori "149,562.00

The (Contract Sum) (Crldrdrlield MEkERLAL P‘nce) prior to this Change Order was 1,649-.762'00

The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁﬂa’dl’e!e'd Mbbdtddd frice) will be (increased) (’dééz’é:i'.#’e’d)’ (’L{ didrged)

by thls Change Order in the amount of $ 4,572.00
1 654 334.00

The new (Contract Sum) (Gﬁbiéﬁtééde)ﬁ&ﬁﬁtﬁfFﬁce) including this Change Order will be $
The Contract Tmle will be (increased) (H’d&éﬁééﬁ) (Ut{c’l{z{ﬂééd) by ( 0 ) days e
" The daté of Substanl:lal Completmn as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note “This Ckange Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or. Guaranteed Max:mum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and C'ontractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Moody-Nolan Inc. Steriing Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Lihrary
ARCHITECT {F; CONTRACTOR g} QWNER (Fi .
TR R eme) o it 100 38T Umey Roag ame) 395 Suﬂaéﬁgr" ﬂ'ﬁr’gﬂue

Ga_!n" teld Heights; Ohio 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 44_11 1-1271

C!eve /af\d GChio 441 03

y M]f?
[V A

X (Signature)

ADDRESS

 (15ped name)

DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Decument; on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured,

AlA Document G701™ = 2001. Cupyrrght ©® 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Docurnent,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

Purchasers are permnted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects' lagal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



—
p——

:‘f IA Document G701" - 2001

Chéhge Order

S

37 i
!

L
()

¢,

PROJECT: (Nare and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: J—
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DATE
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA : ARCHITECT [
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE , =
" CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMB CONTRAGTOR [T
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD [J
. Sterling Professional Group, LLC . 07/03/2009
5531 Tumey Road - CONTRACT DATE All Work OTHER O
o

' Garfield Heights, Ohic 44125 CONTRACT FOR:

The Contract is changed as follows:

' (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount atiributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

TOTAL

Thé_oﬂginal.(Contrac_t Sum) (G’ddr%’tééﬁ’ FAdL ﬁ}lPﬁce) was

The net change by previously authiorizé

Credit issued for use of original carpet in lieu of upgrade as stated on change order #10 -$860.00

Overhead & Profit -$129.00

Bond 3% -$ 30.00
-$1,019.00

54,134.00

1,654,334.00

The (Contract Sum) (Ghbfdhfddd Wb Price) prior to this Change Order was
The (Contract Sum) (GlAHAA LA NEHihl b PBrice) will be {ldddddded) (decreased ) ifiéh
by this Change Order in the amount of $ -1.019.00
. 1,653,315.00

; The new (Contract Sum) (Gifarahtébd/ M ALt/ Pfice) including this Change Order will be $
The Contract Time will be (increased) (dddisbll) (ddéf4hEEd) by ( O )days

" The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

‘ Moody—NoIar_)_, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Pubilic Library
ARGHITECT (Fi CONTRACTOR (i WNER (Fi
441é Euclgd lf\'gétrfgg)smte 100 5531 umey(}l;lggél a:-‘?fw) g25 %u{:ér’fgrnﬁﬁér)lue
Garfield Heights; Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271

(ot

R _
A{(Typed-name) - —— -
e

Clevela}g Ohio g\103 /] /)
ADD A

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

: == (Typednamey ~ . 5 T o
.7 ) ’2OI DAT;Z‘Z oéu Lo/

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Decument, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Capyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatfes. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any porlion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wilt be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law,
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



